=y _.g 18473
- ladd

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE B Sm g =iy romer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H- 25149 LA

PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, INC., L- 58123
a corporation; JEFFREY OWEN BLACK,
individually and as designated
officer of Pinnacle Estate
Properties, Inc., HECTOR GRAJEDA;
and GUSTAVO VARGAS;

Respondent (s) .

DRECISION

The Proposed Decision dated _April 6, 1993

of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of
L
Administrative Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision

of the Real Estate Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

ﬁhi%m:%ﬂgmﬂmuﬂmffective at 12 o‘clock
noon on ay 26, 199

IT IS SO ORDERED /9@[ 30 /243

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner

BY: John R. Liberator
Chief Deputy Commissioner



BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: )

) No. H-25149 LA
PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, INC., )
a corporation; JEFFREY OWEN BLACK,) OAH No. L-58123
individually and as designated )
officer of Pinnacle Estate )

Properties, Inc., HECTOR GRAJEDA; )
)
)
)
)

and GUSTAVO VARGAS;

Respondents.

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before
pDavid B. Rosenman, Administrative Law Judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California on March 24
and 25, 1993. Complainant, Department of Real Estate
("Department"), was represented by V. Ahda Sands, Staff Counsel.
Respondent Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc. was present by its
designated officer, Jeffrey Owen Black; individual respondents
Jeffrey Owen Black, Hector Grajeda and Gustavo Vargas were also
predent; all respondents were represented by Walleck, Shane,
Stanard & Blender, by David L. Shane, Attorney at Law.

Ooral and documentary evidence was received, the record
was closed and the matter was submitted for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1. The Accusation was brought by Stephen J. Ellis in
his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner.

2. Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc. ("Pinnacle") is
licensed by the Department as a corporate real estate broker,
with respondent Jeffrey Owen Black as its designated officer.

3. Jeffrey Owen Black is licensed by the Department as
a real estate broker. His broker license expires 7/10/94, and
his officer designation expires 12/12/93.

4. Hector Grajeda is licensed by the Department as a
real estate salesperson. His salesperson license expires
7/30/96.



5. Gustavo Vargas is licensed by the Department as a
real estate salesperson. His salesperson license expires
2/17/96.

6. At all relevant times, Pinnacle was engaged in
business as a residential realtor and Grajeda and Vargas were
employed by Pinnacle as licensed salespersons.

7. In connection with its residential realty sales,
Pinnacle operated an escrow business and received funds in trust
from or on behalf of sellers and buyers and deposited such funds
into its trust account.

8. A Department auditor examined the books and records
of Pinnacle covering the period from September 1, 1990 through
November 30, 1991 ("the audit period"). As of November 30, 1991,
the adjusted balance of the trust account was $1,229,396.26. On
that same date, the aggregate trust fund liability of the broker
to all owners of said funds was $1,234,046.30, leaving a
shortage of $4,650.05. The Department's auditor determined that
the majority of this shortage was the result of certain unposted
bank fees and some returned checks from clients.

Respondents established that the bank fees were
improperly charged against the account by the bank and were later
removed, and that the other items were also removed later from
the bank's month end account statement.

Respondents also established that, on many month end
bank statements, certain items may appear that will technically,
tempbrarily create a shortage in the trust account until the
items are properly accounted for or otherwise removed from the
statement. The Department auditor stated his opinion that,
whenever a month end statement reveals a shortage, it is the
responsibility of the licensee to place funds in the account to
cover that amount until the items are reversed or properly
accounted for. Whether or not this interpretation is correct,
the licensee must act reasonably and comply with the applicable
regulations.

9. cCalifornia Code of Regulations, Title 10
("Regulation"), section 2832.1 prohibits a broker from disbursing
trust funds if the disbursal will reduce the balance to an amount
less than the aggregate trust fund liability to all owners of
said funds, "without the prior written consent of every principal
who is an owner of the funds in the account."

Technically speaking, respondent's trust account did
not comply with the spirit of the regulation due to the shortage,
although the degree of noncompliance was deminimis. However, the
Department did not establish whether or not there was written
permission for the shortage from the owners of the funds in
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trust. As the Department has failed to present any evidence on
an element of the alleged offense, no violation has been
established.

10. Respondents maintained trust fund records, as
required by Regulation 2831 and separate records for each
beneficiary or transaction, as required by Regulation 2831.1.
The Department contends that respondents did not perform a
reconciliation of those accounts on at least a monthly basis, as
required by Regulation 2831.2, because respondents did not
deposit immediately into the trust account the amount found by
the auditor to be a shortage at the close of the audit period.

Again, technically speaking, the trust account did not
comply with the letter of Regulation 2831.2. However,
respondents were aware of the discrepancies between the month end
bank statement and the account records, immediately identified
the reasons for the discrepancies, and worked to resolve them.
The discrepancies noted at the end of the audit period were
resolved shortly thereafter. Further, at the suggestion of the
Department auditor, respondents placed sufficient funds in the
trust account to cover the auditor's preliminary finding of
shortage, approximately $14,000, which still remains in the trust
account.

It was not established that any harm resulted as a
consequence of respondents' failure to reconcile the account
before the auditor found the shortage.

The combination of addressing and resolving any noted
discrepancies rapidly, successfully, and to no one's harm, as
well as depositing and maintaining extra money in the trust
account as a buffer against any future shortages, however
momentary they may be, is an appropriate response to the
auditor's findings.

11. During the audit period, Kathy Helgedalen was an
employee of Pinnacle, was not licensed by the Department and was
not bonded, yet nevertheless was a signatory upon, and could and
did withdraw funds from, the trust account.

Respondents explained that Kathy Helgedalen's status as
a signatory on the trust account was an "oversight" which was
immediately corrected.

12. On a date in 1989 not otherwise established by the
evidence, Juan and Luz Ortiz ("buyers"), husband and wife,
employed respondents, and specifically Vargas, to act as their
agent in locating and buying a house.

13. On July 5, 1989, Arturo and Irma Barragan
("sellers"), husband and wife, employed respondents, and
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specifically Grajeda, to act as their agent in selling their
house at 2007 Seventh Street, San Fernando, California ("the
property").

14. Respondents showed buyers the property. On July
14, 1989, buyers submitted an offer to purchase. On July 16,
1989, sellers submitted a counteroffer to buyers. Buyers
accepted the counteroffer. Escrow closed, consummating the sale
of the property, on October 5, 1989.

15. When Grajeda accepted the listing of the property,
he was shown a prior multiple listing service information sheet
which indicated that the property had a new roof. Mr. Barragan
testified that he told Grajeda that 3/4 of the roof was new, and
showed him a receipt of his insurance company's payment for the
work (as a result of wind damage). The portion of the roof over
an addition to the house had not been repaired. Grajeda
testified that no such statements were made or receipt shown.
Based upon their comportment and demeanor at the time of hearing,
Mr. Barragan's testimony is accepted and Grajeda's testimony is
rejected on this subject.

On July 5, 1989, Grajeda prepared, and sellers signed,
a Real Property Disclosure Statement pursuant to Civil Code
section 1102 which indicated that the roof was approximately 1
year old.

16. Based upon buyers' concerns about a hole in the:

ceiling and some ceiling water damage stains, a second Real
Pronertv Nisclnasnre Statamant rurenant A Misrdl Aada cacdkdoaw 11an
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roof was 1 year old.

Grajeda testified that, prior to preparing the
Disclosure, Mrs. Barragan told him that the water damage stains
were made before the roof repair, and that there were no leaks
since the repair.

17. Buyers relied upon the Disclosures and
representations regarding the roof which were made by Grajeda to
Vargas to buyers.

18. After the close of escrow, buyers experienced
significant problems of water leaking through the roof.

19. Under the facts as found herein, Grajeda had a
duty to properly list the condition and age of the roof on the
Disclosure forms. Even taking, for argument's sake, Grajeda's
version of the facts as true, once the concern was raised by
buyers regarding the ceiling hole and water damage, Grajeda
should have asked sellers for documentation of the roof repair.
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The roofer's receipt clearly indicates that the only portions of
the roof which were repaired in 1988 were over the garage and
front section of the house.

In preparing the Disclosures and investigating the
condition of the property, specifically the roof, Grajeda did not
exercise the ordinary care contemplated by Civil Code section
1102.4(a).

By failing to exercise such ordinary care, Grajeda made
a substantial misrepresentation about the condition of the
exterior of the property, without a reasonable basis for
believing its truth, which he knew would be conveyed to buyers
and which was made to induce the purchase.

20. Mr. Barragan's testimony that he showed proof of
his insurance company's payment for a new roof is not quite the
same as if he had shown the actual receipt from the roofer. It
is the receipt which indicates that only portions of the roof
were replaced. The proof of insurance payment was not placed in
evidence, and Mr. Barragan was not asked if the roofer's receipt
was what he meant when he referred to the proof of insurance

payment.

Initially, Grajeda should have been aware of the
condition of the roof based on Mr. Barragan's statement that 3/4
of it was new. When further questions of the ceiling hole and
water damage stain were raised, he should have investigated
further. His failure to do so, while continuing to represent
that the entire roof was only 1 year old, constitutes fraud or
dishbnest dealing.

21. There was no evidence that Vargas was aware, prior
to the close of escrow, of any statements or representations made
to Grajeda regarding the condition of the roof, other than what
appears on the listing information sheet or the Disclosures.

22. There was no competent evidence that Black or
Pinnacle was aware, prior to the close of escrow, of any
statements or representations made to or by Grajeda regarding the
condition of the roof, other than what appears on the listing
information sheet or the Disclosures. Nor was it established
that Pinnacle or Black failed to properly supervise Grajeda or
Vargas with respect to their acts connected with the sale of the
property.

23. The Department contends that respondents did not
adequately disclose their dual agency; that is, that Vargas and
Grajeda worked for Pinnacle, and that they were representing both
the buyer and seller in the transaction.

24. Grajeda prepared a Disclosure Regarding Real
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Estate Agency Relationships, signed by sellers on July 5, 1989.
The Confirmation section of that Disclosure was signed by Vargas
and buyers on July 16, 1989. The Disclosure and Confirmation
list Pinnacle as the listing and selling agent.

24. Respondents fully cooperated with the Department
during the course of the audit, and accepted the auditor's
suggestions with respect to account signatories and a deposit to
the trust fund of an amount almost three times the amount of the
shortage later established.

Pinnacle and Black established that their outside
bookkeepers are aware of and provide documentation to assure
compliance with the Department's trust fund regulations.

25. Vargas and Grajeda are no longer employed by
Pinnacle.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact, the
Administrative Law Judge makes the following determination of
issues:

1. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under
Business & Professions Code section 10177 (d) for willfully
disregarding or violating Regulation 2832.1, for the trust fund
shortage, as set forth in Findings 2, 3, 6, 7, 8 and 9.

P’ 2. Cause exists to suspend or revoke the real estate
licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under Business
& Professions Code section 10177(d), and Regulation 2831.2, for
failure to reconcile the separate beneficiary records with the
trust account records on at least a monthly basis, as set forth
in Findings 2, 3, 6, 7, 8 and 10.

3. Cause exists to suspend or revoke the real estate
licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under Business
& Professions Code section 10177(d), and Regulation 2834, for
allowing an unlicensed and unbonded person to withdraw funds from
the escrow trust account, as set forth in Findings 2, 3, 6, 7 and
11.

4. Cause exists to suspend or revoke the real estate
license and license rights of Grajeda under Business &

Professions Code section 10176 (a) and Regulation 2785‘&!510%5 for
making a substantial misrepresentation, as set forth 1in ndings
2, 3, 4, 6, and 12 through 20.

5. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate license and license rights of Vargas under Business &
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Professions Code section 10176(a) and Regulation 2785(a) (10), for
making a substantial misrepresentation, as set forth in Findings
2, 3, 4, 6, and 12 through 21.

6. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under
Business & Professions Code section 10176(a) and Regulation
2785(a) (10), for making a substantial misrepresentation, as set
forth in Findings 2, 3, 4, 6, and 12 through 25.

7. Cause exists to suspend or revoke the real estate
license and license rights of Grajeda under Business &
Professions Code section 10176(i), for conduct which constitutes
fraud or dishonest dealing, as set forth in Findings 2, 3, 4, 6,
and 12 through 20.

8. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate license and license rights of Vargas under Business &
Professions Code section 10176(i), for conduct which constitutes
fraud or dishonest dealing, as set forth in Findings 2, 3, 4, 6,
and 12 through 21.

9. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under
Business & Professions Code section 10176(i), for conduct which
constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing, as set forth in Findings
2, 3, 4, 6, and 12 through 25.

10. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of Pinnacle, Black, Grajeda or
Vardas under Business & Professions Code section 10176(a) and
Regulation 2785(a) (10), for making a substantial
misrepresentation as to dual agency, as set forth in Findings 2,
3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 23 and 24.

11. Cause does not exist to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of Pinnacle and Black under
Business & Professions Code sections 10159.2 and 10177(h), for
failing to exercise reasonable supervision and control over the
activities of officers and employees for which a real estate
license is required, as set forth in Findings 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and
12 through 25.

12. No violations have been established as to Vargas.
The violations established as to Pinnacle and Black are minor and
technical, and have been corrected. There was little evidence
tending to indicate a substantial likelihood of recurrence.
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